
OPTCL 

Letter No: 

To, 

Ref: 

Point 

No. 

ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED 
(A Government of Odisha Undertaking) 

Madam, 

3 

Sub: -Submission of EDS Compliance with respect to diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue forest land for 
construction of 220 KV LILO line from existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar - Meramundali DC line to 
220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Daspalla from village Madhyakhanda to Gopalpur by M/s OPTCL 
under Nayagarh Forest Division 

E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION), DIVISION, BERHAMPUR 
220/132I33 KV GRID SUB STATION CAMPUS, NARENDRAPUR 

AT: SANAKUSHASTHALI, P.O: BADAKUSHASTHALI, BERHAMPUR, 
DIST: GANJAM, ODISHA -760007, Ph. 9438907245, 

t6 
286 

The Divisional Forest Officer 

CC: 

Nayagarh Division, Nayagarh 

With respect to subject cited above, and as instructed, the point wise compliance with respect 
to additional information/clarification sought by Forest Advisory Committee is hereby submitted. 

1. File No. 5-0RC562/2023-BHU dated 10-06-25 of Assistant Inspector General of Forests, 
MOEFCC, Gol, New Delhi 
(2) Your good office letter no. 5537 dated 19.06.2025 

Enclosed: As above 

EDS by MoEFCC 

As per DSS analysis the proposed 
transmission line is on the boundary of 
Satkosia Tiger reserve/ Baisipalli WLS. 
The state shall examine the matter 
and take necessary action for wildlite 
clearance accordingly, as applicable. 

In case of violation, the state has only 
provided the area involved in the 
construction of towers, whereas the area 

involved in the stringing of the wires 
has not been calculated. The needful 

shall be done and the detail of the 
exact area involved in violation shall be 

accordingly intimated. 

Date: 2.0.06.2026 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. It is requested to forward the EDS 
compliance to higher authorities for onward submission to MoEFCC, New Delhi, 

All the relevant information and maps depicting 
elephant movements, distance of project from 
sanctuary and tiger reserves etc. have been 
provided in the SSWLMP for taking necessary 
decision. The undersigned hereby undertake to 
all necessary permissions and mitigation 

measures for wildlife clearance. (Annexure IlI) 
The total violation area has been calculated, 
based on clarification issued by CCF (Nodal) o/o 
A.PCCF(Nodal) vide memo no. 9957 dated 06 
05-25. The total stringing area is attached. 

(Annexure V) 

Compliance 

4 The RCCF, Bhubaneswar for kind information. 

1. The Sr. PS to CMD, OPTCL for kind information of CMD, OPTCL. 
2. The Director (Project), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for kind information. 
3. The CGM (Project), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for kind information. 

5. The GM (Elect), EHT(C) Circle, Rayagada for kind information. 

Yours Faithfully, 

Dy. General Mahager (El.) 



oen 
Project: Diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO line from 
existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar - Meramundali DC line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Daspalla 
from village Madhyakhanda to Gopalpur by M/s OPTCL under Nayagarh Forest Division 
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33 
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41 

42 

43 
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47 
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261 

262 
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643 
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397 
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148 

883 
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886 
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1015 

1011 

1016 

1009 
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76 

795 

75 

74 

73 

36 

83 

500 

81 

498 

497 

538 

559 

558 

560 

826 

551 

552 

Violation 

Area (Ha.) 

0.493 

0.047 

0.736 

0.03 

0.051 

1.023 

1.366 

0.019 

0.008 

0.003 

0.049 

0.105 

0.055 

0.021 

0.004 

0.025 

0.026 

0.039 
0.272 

0.134 

0.059 

0.379 

0.021 

0.135 

0.068 

0.068 
0.136 
0.111 

0.019 

0.015 

0.006 
0.047 
0.185 
0.065 
0.243 
0.03 

0.021 
0.076 

0.076 

0.085 
0.063 

0.083 
0.037 

0.088 
0.024 
0.003 

0.028 

List of forest patches (With stringing) 

0.014 

VILLAGE 

GOPALPUR 

RATHIPUR 

MAKAR PRASAD 

NODHAPANGA 

MORADABARI 

OSTIA 

Violation Area 
village wise 

(Ha.) 

1.276 

2.47 

0.019 

0.06 

1.692 

1.85 

lDy Generd 

Stringing 
length (in 

meter) 

EHT Construclion Division 

OPTCL, Berhampur 

364.57 

705.71 

5.43 

17.14 

483.43 

528.57 

Location Details (tower 
numbers) 

26A/0 - 27/0 
26/0-26A/0 
26/0-26A/0 
24/0-25/0 
24/0-25/0 
23/0-24/0 
23/0-24/0 
21/0-22/0 

19A/0-20/0 
19/0-19A/0 
18/0-19/0 
18/0-19/0 
17/0-18/0 
17/0-18/0 
17/0-18/0 
17/0-18/0 

17/0-18/0 
17/0-18/o 
17/0-18/0 
17/0-18/0 
17/0-18/o 
17/0-18/0 

16A/0-17/0 
16A/0-17/0 
16A/0-17/0 
16A/0-17/0 
16A/0-17/0 
16/0-16A/o 
16/0-16A/o 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/O 
16/0-16A/O 

16/0-16A/O 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/o 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 

16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/o 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
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roject : Diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO line from 

existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar -Meramundali DC line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Daspalla 
trom village Madhyakhanda to Gopalpur by M/s OPTCL under Nayagarh Forest Division 

SI No 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

85 

Plot No. 

548 

547 

546 

636 

638 

6 

35 

20 

29 

534 

27 

33 

38 

37 

36 

47 

51 

5 

49 

226 

223 

224 

222 

285 

Total 

286 

19 

548 

666 

37 

40 

39 

38 

21 

34 

897 

1295 

6476 

Violation 

Area (Ha.) 

0.132 

0.017 
0.02 

0.03 
0.477 

0.021 
0.002 
0.007 
0.226 
0.007 
0.171 

0.034 

0.063 

0.049 

0.024 

0.017 

0.013 

0.105 

0.026 

0.012 

0.002 
0.153 

0.012 

0.523 

0.242 
0.042 

0.033 

0.014 

0.115 

0.02 

0.003 

0.033 

0.18 

0.07 

0.069 

0.062 

0.032 

List of forest patches (With stringing) 

9.749 

VILLAGE 

GURIABARI 

BIRAPAJU 

JANISAHI 

DIHIGAON 

DWARGAON 

MADHYA 
KHANDA 

Violation Area 

village wise 
(Ha.) 

0.263 

1.446 

0.075 

0.014 

0.421 

0.163 

9.749 

Total Violation Length (meter) 

Violation stringing Area (35 mx 
Length (in m) /10000) (in Ha.) 

Stringing 
length (in 

meter) 

75.14 

413.14 

21.43 

4.00 

120.29 

46.57 

2785.43 

2785.43 

9.749 

Location Details (tower 

numbers) 

16/0-16A/o 
16/0-16A/o 
16/0-16A/0 
16/0-16A/0 
15/0-16/o 
15/0-16/o 
15/0-16/0 
15/0-16/0 
15/0-16/0 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/O 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/o 
14/0-15/o 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/0 
14/0-15/O 
14/0-15/o 
14/0-15/o 

14/0-15/0 (back side) 
9/0-10/0 
9/0-10/0 
6/0-7/0 
6/0-7/0 
6/0-7/0 
6/0-7/0 
6/0-7/0 
6/0-7/0 
6/0-7/0 
5/0-6/0 
S/0-6/0 

LILO 

Dy Genéra M 
EHT Construction Division 

OPTCL, Bechampur 

HP
Typewriter
Annexure IV



UNDERTAKING 

Date: June 16, 2025 

Subject: Undertaking regarding taking necessary permission and approval for wildlife 
clearance for 220 KV LILO Transmission Line from Bhanjanagar -Meramundali to 
220/33 KV Substation Dasapalla. 

I, Deputy General Manager (Elect.), EHT(C) Division, Berhampur, hereby undertake 
to obtain all necessary approval and wildlife clearance for diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue 

forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO line from existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar 
Meramundali DC line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Dasapalla from village Madhyakhanda 
to Gopalpur under Nayagarh Forest Division. 

Deputy General Manager (Elect.), 
EHT(C) Division, OPTCL, Berhampur 

Dy. General Manager 
EHT Construction Division 

OPTCL, Berhampur 
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