

# **ଓଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ୍ ଶକ୍ତି ସଂଚାରଣ ନିଗ**ମ ଲିଃ.

## ODISHA POWER TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED

(A Government of Odisha Undertaking)

E.H.T. (CONSTRUCTION), DIVISION, BERHAMPUR 220/132/33 KV GRID SUB STATION CAMPUS, NARENDRAPUR AT: SANAKUSHASTHALI, P.O: BADAKUSHASTHALI, BERHAMPUR.

**DIST: GANJAM, ODISHA - 760007, Ph. 9438907245,** 

(6)

Letter No: 286

Date: 20.06.2025

Τo,

The Divisional Forest Officer Nayagarh Division, Nayagarh

Sub: - Submission of EDS Compliance with respect to diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO line from existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar - Meramundali DC line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Daspalla from village Madhyakhanda to Gopalpur by M/s OPTCL under Nayagarh Forest Division

**Ref:** 1. File No. 5-ORC562/2023-BHU dated 10-06-25 of Assistant Inspector General of Forests, MoEFCC, GoI, New Delhi

(2) Your good office letter no. 5537 dated 19.06.2025

Madam,

With respect to subject cited above, and as instructed, the point wise compliance with respect to additional information/clarification sought by Forest Advisory Committee is hereby submitted.

Point	EDS by MoEFCC	Compliance		
No.				
3	As per DSS analysis the proposed transmission line is on the boundary of Satkosia Tiger reserve/ Baisipalli WLS. The state shall examine the matter and take necessary action for wildlife clearance accordingly, as applicable.	All the relevant information and maps depicting elephant movements, distance of project from sanctuary and tiger reserves etc. have been provided in the SSWLMP for taking necessary decision. The undersigned hereby undertake to all necessary permissions and mitigation measures for wildlife clearance. (Annexure III)		
4	In case of violation, the state has only provided the area involved in the construction of towers, whereas the area involved in the stringing of the wires has not been calculated. The needful shall be done and the detail of the exact area involved in violation shall be accordingly intimated.	The total violation area has been calculated, based on clarification issued by CCF (Nodal) o/o A.PCCF(Nodal) vide memo no. 9957 dated 06-05-25. The total stringing area is attached. (Annexure –IV)		

This is for your kind information and necessary action. It is requested to forward the EDS compliance to higher authorities for onward submission to MoEFCC, New Delhi.

Enclosed: As above

Yours Faithfully,

Dv. General Manager (El.)

#### CC:-

- 1. The Sr. PS to CMD, OPTCL for kind information of CMD, OPTCL.
- 2. The Director (Project), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for kind information.
- 3. The CGM (Project), OPTCL, Bhubaneswar for kind information.
- 4. The RCCF, Bhubaneswar for kind information.
- 5. The GM (Elect), EHT(C) Circle, Rayagada for kind information.

Project: Diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO line from existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar - Meramundali DC line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Daspalla from village Madhyakhanda to Gopalpur by M/s OPTCL under Nayagarh Forest Division

SI No	Plot No.	Violation Area (Ha.)	VILLAGE	Violation Area village wise (Ha.)	Stringing length (in meter)	Location Details (towe numbers)
1	129	0.493				26A/0 - 27/0
2	51	0.047	GOPALPUR	1.276	364.57	26/0-26A/0
3	49	0.736				26/0-26A/0
4	261	0.03				24/0-25/0
5	262	0.051	RATHIPUR	2.47	705.71	24/0-25/0
6	396	1.023				23/0-24/0
7	643	1.366	i			23/0-24/0
8	660	0.019	MAKAR PRASAD	0.019	5.43	21/0-22/0
9	397	0.008		0.020		19A/0-20/0
10	439	0.003	NODHAPANGA	0.06	17.14	19/0-19A/0
11	613	0.049				18/0-19/0
12	148	0.105				18/0-19/0
13	883	0.055	+			17/0-18/0
14	884	0.021			:	17/0-18/0
15	1139	0.004				17/0-18/0
16	886	0.025				17/0-18/0
17	876	0.026				17/0-18/0
18	969	0.039				17/0-18/0
19	970	0.272			1	17/0-18/0
20	972	0.134			•	17/0-18/0
21	973	0.059	MORADABARI	1.692	483.43	17/0-18/0
22	975	0.379	1010101071071111	1.032	.000	17/0-18/0
23	1013	0.021			ŀ	16A/0-17/0
24	1012	0.021			ŀ	16A/0-17/0
25	1015	0.068			ŀ	16A/0-17/0
26	1011	0.068			ŀ	16A/0-17/0
27	1016	0.136			.	16A/0-17/0
28	1009	0.111			ŀ	16/0-16A/0
29	1008	0.019			,	16/0-16A/0
30	1007	0.015				16/0-16A/0
31	76	0.006				16/0-16A/0
32	795	0.047				16/0-16A/0
33	75	0.185			-	16/0-16A/0
34	74	0.065			-	16/0-16A/0
35	73	0.243			-	16/0-16A/0
36	36	0.03			-	16/0-16A/0
37	83	0.021			-	16/0-16A/0
38	500	0.076			}	16/0-16A/0
39	81	0.076			-	16/0-16A/0
40	498	0.085			}	16/0-16A/0
41	498	0.063			-	16/0-16A/0
42	538	0.003	OSTIA	1.85	528.57	16/0-16A/0
42	559	0.083	O31IA	1.03	520.57	16/0-16A/0
_		0.037			-	
44	558		1		-	16/0-16A/0
45	560	0.024			-	16/0-16A/0
46	826	0.003		en Hi	-	16/0-16A/0
47	551	0.028		Oyder of s	p25	16/0-16A/0
48	552	0.014		Dy. General Manage	er L	16/0-16A/0

EHT Construction Division
OPTCL, Berhampur

## List of forest patches (With stringing)

Project: Diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO line from existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar - Meramundali DC line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Daspalla from village Madhyakhanda to Gopalpur by M/s OPTCL under Nayagarh Forest Division

Si No	Plot No.	Violation Area (Ha.)	VILLAGE	Violation Area village wise (Ha.)	Stringing length (in meter)	Location Details (tower numbers)	
49	548	0.132				16/0-16A/0	
50	547	0.017				16/0-16A/0	
51	546	0.02				16/0-16A/0	
52	636	0.03				16/0-16A/0	
53	638	0.477				15/0-16/0	
54	6	0.021				15/0-16/0	
55	35	0.002				15/0-16/0	
56	20	0.007	GURIABARI	0.263	75.14	15/0-16/0	
57	29	0.226				15/0-16/0	
58	534	0.007				14/0-15/0	
59	27	0.171				14/0-15/0	
60	33	0.034				14/0-15/0	
61	38	0.063				14/0-15/0	
62	37	0.049				14/0-15/0	
63	36	0.024				14/0-15/0	
64	47	0.017				14/0-15/0	
65	51	0.013				14/0-15/0	
66	52	0.105	BIRAPAJU	IRAPAJU 1.446	413.14	14/0-15/0	
67	49	0.026			1	14/0-15/0	
68	226	0.012			1	14/0-15/0	
69	223	0.002			1	14/0-15/0	
70	224	0.153			1	14/0-15/0	
71	222	0.012			1	14/0-15/0	
72	285	0.523			-	14/0-15/0	
73	286	0.242				14/0-15/0 (back side)	
74	19	0.042	JANISAHI	0.075	21.42	9/0-10/0	
75	548	0.033	JANISAIII	0.075	21.43	9/0-10/0	
76	666	0.014	DIHIGAON	0.014	4.00	6/0-7/0	
77	37	0.115				6/0-7/0	
78	40	0.02				6/0-7/0	
79	39	0.003	DWARGAON	0.421	120.20	6/0-7/0	
80	38	0.033		DWANGAON	0.421	120.29	6/0-7/0
81	21	0.18			Γ	6/0-7/0	
82	34	0.07				6/0-7/0	
83	897	0.069	MADHYA-			5/0-6/0	
84	1295	0.062	KHANDA		0.163	46.57	5/0-6/0
85	6476	0.032				LILO	
-	Total	9.749		9.749	2785.43		

Total Violation Length (meter)	2785.43
Violation stringing Area (35 m x Length (in m) /10000) (in Ha.)	9.749



35

## **UNDERTAKING**

Date: June 16, 2025

Subject: Undertaking regarding taking necessary permission and approval for wildlife clearance for 220 KV LILO Transmission Line from Bhanjanagar - Meramundali to 220/33 KV Substation Dasapalla.

I, Deputy General Manager (Elect.), EHT(C) Division, Berhampur, hereby undertake to obtain all necessary approval and wildlife clearance for diversion of 23.983 ha of revenue forest land for construction of 220 KV LILO line from existing 220 KV of Bhanjanagar - Meramundali DC line to 220/33 KV Grid Sub-station at Dasapalla from village Madhyakhanda to Gopalpur under Nayagarh Forest Division.

Deputy General Manager (Elect.), EHT(C) Division, OPTCL, Berhampur

> Dy. General Manager EHT Construction Division OPTCL, Berhampur